

Case No. 2023-0388

Supreme Court of the State of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO *ex rel.* MARGARET DeBLASE, *et al.*,

Relators,

v.

OHIO BALLOT BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Original Action in Mandamus

RELATORS' MERIT BRIEF

Counsel for Relators:

Curt C. Hartman (0064242)
The Law Firm of Curt C. Hartman
7394 Ridgepoint Drive, Suite 8
Cincinnati, Ohio 45230
(513) 379-2923
hartmanlawfirm@fuse.net

*Counsel for Respondents Ohio Ballot
Board and its Members:*

David Yost (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
Julie Pfeiffer (0069762)
Ann Yackshaw (0090623)
Michael Walton (0092201)
Constitutional Offices Section,
Office of the Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 466-2872
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Ann.Yackshaw@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Respondents Members of the
Committee to Represent Petitioners:*

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
J. Corey Colombo (0072398)
Katie I. Street (0102134)
McTigue & Colombo, LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com
kstreet@electionlawgroup.com
Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
B. Jessie Hill (0074770)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
(614) 586-1972
flevenson@acluohio.org
bjh11@case.edu
Carlen Zhang-D'Souza (0093079)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, Ohio 43206
(614) 586-1972
czhangdsouza@acluohio.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

The Process for Amending the Ohio Constitution by Initiative Petition 2

The Initiative Petition Seeking to Amend the Ohio Constitution 4

LAW AND ARGUMENT 7

PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 1: 7

The Ohio Supreme Court has original jurisdiction to issue a writ of mandamus.

PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 2: 7

Mandamus issues upon establishment of: (i) a clear legal right to the requested relief; (ii) a clear legal duty on the part of respondents to provide it; and (iii) the lack of an adequate remedy in the ordinary course of the law.

PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 3: 7

To establish the requisite clear legal right and a clear legal duty for issuance of a writ of mandamus in the context of actions by the Ohio Ballot Board as part the initiative-petition process, a relator must demonstrate that the Ohio Ballot Board engaged in fraud, corruption, an abuse of discretion, or acted in clear disregard of applicable legal provisions.

PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 4: 9

A public body abuses its discretion when it makes a determination of an issue but fails to undertake any substantive inquiry, assessment, analysis, or discussion, let alone fails to provide any rational explanation upon which its determination is based.

PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 5: 11

In order to not mislead the voters and in order to prevent logrolling, each initiative petition seeking to amend the Ohio Constitution must contain only one proposed constitutional amendment.

PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 6: 13

An act that has been recognized as being “inherently different” and a “unique act” cannot *ipso facto* relate to the same general object or purpose of other acts.

PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 7:	13
As abortion has been recognized as being “inherently different” and a “unique act”, “abortion” (and the synonymous concept of decisions regarding “continuing one’s own pregnancy”) does not and cannot relate to the same general object or purpose of other acts involving the undefined concept of “one’s own reproductive decisions” but which includes, without limitation, “contraception”, “fertility treatment”, and “miscarriage care”.	
PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 8:	16
Declaring a new constitutional right through broad and generalized language is not of the same general object or purpose of a self-executing constitutional provision enacting detailed legislation.	
PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 9:	18
Because there is no statutory right to appeal from the determination of the Ohio Ballot Board on the separate-petition requirement of R.C. 3505.062(A), those challenging such determination lack an adequate remedy ordinary course of law and, thus, may seek review through mandamus.	
CONCLUSION	19
Certificate of Service	21
Appendix	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Citations

Aetna Better Health, Inc. v. Colbert,
2012-Ohio-6206 (10th Dist.)..... 9

Aponte v. Holder,
610 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) 10

Atwood v. Newmont Gold Co.,
45 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 10

Cleveland v. State,
157 Ohio St.3d 330, 136 N.E.3d 466, 2019-Ohio-3820..... 16

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.,
597 U.S. __, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 15

Erickson v. Morrison,
165 Ohio St. 3d 76, 176 N.E.3d 1, 2021-Ohio-746..... 17

Falls Church Med. Ctr., LLC v. Oliver,
412 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Va. 2019)..... 15

Figueroa v. Astrue,
848 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 11

In re G.B.,
2019-Ohio-236 (2d Dist.)..... 9

James v. Jacobson,
6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 11

Onwuamaegbu v. Gonzales,
470 F.3d 405 (1st Cir. 2006) 10

Pitcher v. Lakes Amusement Co.,
236 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 1975)..... 16

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 1, 14

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 1, 14

State v. Chase,
2015-Ohio-545 (2d Dist.)..... 10

State v. Gonzales,
150 Ohio St. 3d 276, 81 N.E.3d 419, 2017-Ohio-777..... 14

State ex rel. Beane v. Dayton,
112 Ohio St. 3d 553, 862 N.E.2d 97, 2007-Ohio-811..... 18

<i>State ex rel. Husted v. Brunner</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 288, 915 N.E.2d 1215, 2009-Ohio-5327.....	7-8
<i>State ex rel. La Prade v. Cox</i> , 43 Ariz. 174, 30 P.2d 825 (1934).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. State Teachers Retirement Bd. of Ohio</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 324, 904 N.E.2d 506, 2009-Ohio-591.....	18
<i>State ex rel. National City Bank v. Board of Ed. of the Cleveland City School Dist.</i> , 52 Ohio St.2d 81, 369 N.E.2d 1200 (1977).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Liberty Council v. Brunner</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 315, 928 N.E.2d 410, 2010-Ohio-1845.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Ohioans for Secure & Fair Elections v. LaRose</i> , 159 Ohio St. 3d 568, 152 N.E.3d 267, 2020-Ohio-1459.....	8, 18
<i>State ex rel. Painter v. Brunner</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 17, 941 N.E.2d 782, 2011-Ohio-35.....	19
<i>State ex rel. Waters v. Spaeth</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 55, 960 N.E.2d 452, 2012-Ohio-69.....	7
<i>State ex rel. Willke v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 55, 734 N.E.2d 811, 2000-Ohio-13.....	7
<i>State ex rel. Willke v. Taft</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 1, 836 N.E.2d 536, 2005-Ohio-5303.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yeldell v. Cooper Green Hosp.</i> , 956 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1992).....	17
<u>State Constitution</u>	
<i>Ohio Constitution</i> , art. II, sec. 1	2
<i>Ohio Constitution</i> , art. II, sec. 1a	2
<i>Ohio Constitution</i> , art. XVI, sec. 1.....	11
<u>State Statutes</u>	
R.C. 3505.062(A).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 3519.01(A).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Dictionary</u>	
Oxford English Dictionary (Clarendon Press, 1978 reprint).....	1
